
City Council

City of Pinellas Park

Agenda

City Council Chambers7:30 PMThursday, August 11, 2016

CALL TO ORDER

INVOCATION

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

I.  DECLARATIONS, PROCLAMATIONS AND PRESENTATIONS

SPECIAL PRESENTATION

PUBLIC COMMENT AND CORRESPONDENCE

CITIZENS COMMENTS ARE INVITED ON ITEMS OR CONCERNS NOT ALREADY 

SCHEDULED ON TONIGHT’S AGENDA. PLEASE LIMIT COMMENTS TO THREE MINUTES.

AT THIS TIME STAFF MEMBERS AND CITIZENS WILL BE SWORN IN IF THERE 
ARE ITEMS THAT ARE QUASI-JUDICIAL

II.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Approval of Regular Council Minutes of July 28, 2016, as on file in the City Clerk's office.

III.  PUBLIC HEARINGS

P1 CONSIDERATION OF A REQUEST FOR THE FOLLOWING WAIVERS: PARTIAL 

STREETSCAPE BUFFER REDUCTION, PARTIAL PERIMETER BUFFER 

REDUCTION AND FULL INTERIOR GREEN SPACE WAIVER; AND A REQUEST 

FOR VARIANCES TO THE FOLLOWING: INCREASE IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 

AREA RATIO FROM 76.55% TO 82%, TO REDUCE THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF 

REQUIRED PARKING SPACES FROM 20 SPACES TO 19 SPACES, TO REDUCE 

THE REAR YARD SETBACK FROM 15’ TO 10’ AND TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED 

BUILDING SEPARATION FROM 15’ TO 10’ FOR THE EXPANSION OF THE 

EXISTING BUSINESS FOR A PARCEL OF LAND GENERALLY LOCATED AT 11250 

66TH STREET. (MS 2016-21/BOA 2016-35, Andrew P.N. LLC)

PUBLIC HEARING, FIRST AND FINAL READING (Quasi-Judicial)

(Speaker - Dean Neal, Zoning Director)

 

NOTE:  The applicant wishes to add a 40’ x 36’ storage structure as an expansion to an existing 

business. This request caused the need for landscaping to be brought up to Code by 75% 

effecting the streetscape buffer, perimeter buffer and greenspace requirements and variances to 

impervious surface area, building separation, rear yard setback and parking.  
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ACTION: (Approve - Deny) Case No. MS 2016-21/BOA 2016-35 for a parcel of land generally 

located at 11250 66th Street, subject to the following conditions: 

 

1.  The applicant must deposit into the City Tree Bank account an amount equal to the cost of 

(3) three intermediate trees and (6) six understory trees of eligible species listed in Section 

18-1533, Landscape Regulations, Land Development Code prior to C.O. for building. 

2.  The addition will be for storage only.  

3.  The rear yard setback shall be 10’ for the proposed structure. 

4.  The building separation shall be 10’.

5.  The minimum parking requirement shall be 19 spaces.

6.  Impervious surface area shall not exceed 82% of lot area.

Department: Community Development

staff rep, app, aerial, site plan.pdfReference Material:

P2 ORDINANCE NO. 3988.   ANNEXING INTO THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK A 

CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND GENERALLY LOCATED AT 9561 68TH STREET 

(ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF PINELLAS COUNTY, INC. AX16-9)

PUBLIC HEARING, SECOND AND FINAL READING

(Speaker - Shannon Coughlin, Economic Development Manager)

NOTE:  This is a voluntary annexation of 0.33 acres MOL of contiguous residential property 

located at 9561 68th Street.  There is a mobile home on the property.

C2 on 7/28/16 Council agenda.

 

ACTION:  (Pass - Deny) Ordinance No. 3988. 

Department: Community Development

AX16-9 Ordinance, Petition, Map, Attorney LetterReference Material:

P3 ORDINANCE NO. 3989.  AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK, 

FLORIDA, AMENDING CHAPTER 18, SECTION 18-1501.5, LAND DEVELOPMENT 

CODE OF THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK, CODE OF ORDINANCES AND CITY 

ZONING MAP BY REZONING CERTAIN PARCELS OF LAND GENERALLY 

LOCATED AT 6240 AND 6260 39TH STREET AND MORE PARTICULARLY 

DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT "A", ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART 

HEREOF; FROM “CH” HEAVY COMMERCIAL ZONING DISTRICT TO “M-1” 

LIGHT INDUSTRIAL ZONING DISTRICT; CERTIFYING CONSISTENCY WITH 

THE CITY'S ADOPTED COMPREHENSIVE PLAN; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF 

ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH TO THE 

EXTENT OF SUCH CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (Z 

2016-02, The Gentile Group)
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PUBLIC HEARING SECOND AND FINAL READING (QUASI- JUDICIAL)

(Speaker - Dean Neal, Zoning Director)

NOTE: The applicant is requesting consideration to rezone two parcels of land generally located 

at 6240 and 6260 39th Street from “CH” Heavy Commercial to “M-1” Light Industrial or a 

zoning classification of a lesser intensity as identified by Chapter 18, Land Development Code, 

of the City of Pinellas Park.  The surrounding land uses consist of: to the north, a contractor’s 

office and light manufacturing; to the south, Palm Lake Village Apartments within Pinellas 

County jurisdiction; to the east, a contractor’s office, distribution center and garden supply store; 

and to the west, Youth Park Disc Golf Course. Subject to any matters that may be discussed at 

the hearing, staff has not identified any inconsistencies with the Comprehensive Plan and 

approval of the request should not unduly burden adopted levels of service for City 

infrastructure. The Planning and Zoning Commission recommended APPROVAL at its hearing 

on July 7, 2016.

C3 on 7/28/16 Council agenda.

ACTION:  (Pass - Deny) Ordinance No. 3989.

Department: Community Development

ord, atty ltr, excerpts from P&Z mtg, staff report, app, & aerial.pdfReference Material:

P4 CONSIDERATION OF A PRELIMINARY PLAT FOR A TWO (2) LOT SUBDIVISION 

OF A PARCEL GENERALLY LOCATED AT 8001 US HIGHWAY 19, WITH A 

VARIANCE TO REDUCE REQUIRED PARKING ON LOT 1 FROM 1,061 SPACES TO 

960 SPACES. (PL 2016-3(P)/BOA 2016-33, Wal-Mart Stores East, LP)

 

PUBLIC HEARING - (QUASI- JUDICIAL)

(Speaker - Dean Neal, Zoning Director)

 

NOTE: The applicant has requested approval of a preliminary plat to provide for one (1) 

outparcel located within the Wal-Mart Supercenter property, more particularly in the western 

side of the parking lot, directly north of Murphy Oil Gas Station. This application comes about 

one year after the denial of a Planned Unit Development (PUD) Overlay application to provide 

two (2) outparcels within the same parking lot. After discussions with staff, the applicant has 

re-evaluated and revised the plans to submit this new application for plat approval. One variance 

is requested to reduce the required parking within Lot 1 (to remain Wal-Mart). A parking study 

has been provided by Stonefield Engineering to demonstrate that the property will exceed 

parking demand with the 10% reduction in spaces.

The surrounding land uses consist of: to the north, Golden Gate Mobile Home Park; to the east, 

Sunset Palms Mobile Home Park; to the south, Matter Brothers Furniture; and to the west, 
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commercial shopping and fast food across US Highway 19.

 

ACTION: (Approve - Deny) After review of the Preliminary Plat and the review criteria of 

Section 18-103.4 and the review criteria associated with variances in Section 18-1537, I move to 

APPROVE/DENY Case No. PL 2016-3(P)/BOA 2016-33 on a parcel of land generally located 

at 8001 US Highway 19, subject to the following condition:

 

1.                     Parking supply for Lot #1 may be no less than 960 spaces.

Department: Community Development

staff rep, app, aerial, plat site plan, outparcel site plan, and parking study.pdfReference Material:

P5 CONSIDERATION OF A REQUEST FOR A CONDITIONAL USE TO ESTABLISH A 

“RESTAURANT, DRIVE-IN/DRIVE-THRU” IN THE “B-1” GENERAL 

COMMERCIAL ZONING DISTRICT ON A NEW OUTPARCEL GENERALLY 

LOCATED AT 8001 US HIGHWAY 19. (CU 2016-13, Wal-Mart Stores East, LP)

PUBLIC HEARING, FIRST AND FINAL READING (Quasi-Judicial)

(Speaker - Dean Neal, Zoning Director)

 

NOTE:  The applicant is requesting to establish a drive-thru restaurant on a proposed outparcel 

within the Wal-Mart Supercenter property. Ingress/egress to and from the site will be through an 

access easement over the Wal-Mart parcel. There are no waivers or variances associated with 

this request. Surrounding land uses include to the north, south and east, the Wal-Mart; and to the 

west, commercial shopping and fast food across US Highway 19.  Subject to any matters that 

may be discussed at the hearing, staff has not identified any inconsistencies with the 

Comprehensive Plan and approval of the request should not unduly burden adopted levels of 

service for City infrastructure. The Planning and Zoning Commission recommended 

APPROVAL at its hearing on July 7, 2016.

 

ACTION:  (Approve - Deny) After review of the Conditional Use criteria of Section 18-1531.6 

and the requirements for “Restaurants, Drive-in/drive-thru" in Section 18-1531.10, I move to 

APPROVE/DENY Case No. CU 2016-13 on a parcel generally located at 8001 US Highway 19.

Department: Community Development

excerpts from P&Z mtg, staff rep, app, aerial, site plan, and prelim plat.pdfReference Material:

P6 RESOLUTION NO. 16-12. A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK, 

FLORIDA, VACATING A PORTION OF A UTILITY EASEMENT ON A PARCEL OF 

LAND GENERALLY LOCATED AT 8921 US HIGHWAY 19 IN SECTION 22, 

TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

(V 2016-3, Daveroe Properties, LLC) 

PUBLIC HEARING, FIRST AND FINAL READING
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(Speaker - Dean Neal, Zoning Director)

NOTE: The applicant is requesting the vacation of a 10 foot wide by 200 foot long portion, as 

illustrated in sheet 2 of Exhibit A, of a 20 foot wide sanitary sewer easement in the rear of the 

property. It has been discovered after-the-fact that a building addition, permitted in 2001, 

encroaches upon this 10 foot wide portion. There are no utilities located within the proposed 

area for vacation that require easements.  No City Divisions or private utility companies have 

objected to this request.  The staff report identifies the following Findings of Fact:

1.  The vacation is consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan.

2.  The various utility agencies and City divisions have no objection to the vacation.

ACTION: (Adopt - Deny) Resolution No. 16-12.

Department: Community Development

resolution, atty ltr, staff rep, app, no obj ltrs, aerial.pdfReference Material:

IV.  CONSENT AGENDA

C1 ISSUANCE OF A WARRANTY DEED FOR COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT 

AGENCY PURCHASED PROPERTIES - City of Pinellas Park to Community 

Redevelopment Agency

NOTE:  This Warranty Deed transfers properties purchased by the Community Redevelopment 

Agency, from the City of Pinellas Park to the Community Redevelopment Agency.  Issuance and 

acceptance of this Warranty Deed will correct the owner’s name on the titles to these properties.  

    

ACTION:  (Approve - Deny) Authorization for City Council to issue a Warranty Deed to the 

Community Redevelopment Agency to correct ownership of Community Redevelopment 

Agency purchased properties. 

 

Department: Community Development

Warranty Deed, Attorney Approval LetterReference Material:

C2 AUTHORIZATION FOR THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN AN ADDENDUM TO 

LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK AND THE 

PINELLAS PARK/GATEWAY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, INC. - For City-owned 

property located at Park Station, 5851-C Park Boulevard 

 

NOTE:  In June of 2004, the City entered into a Lease Agreement with The Pinellas 

Park/Gateway Chamber of Commerce, Inc. for City owned property located at 5851-C Park 

Boulevard.  The initial Lease Agreement was for a term of five (5) years, and has been renewed 

twice under the same terms and conditions for an additional ten (10) years. This Addendum to 
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Lease Agreement provides for an additional ten (10) year term, extending the lease termination 

date from October 31, 2019 to October 31, 2026, and reduces the number of square feet leased 

by the Lessee from 2,409 square feet to 890 square feet.

ACTION: (Approve - Deny) Authorization for the City Manager to sign an Addendum to Lease 

Agreement between the City of Pinellas Park and The Pinellas Park/Gateway Chamber of 

Commerce, Inc. for property located at 5851-C Park Boulevard.

Department: Community Development

Addendum, Lease Agreement, Attorney LetterReference Material:

C3 AUTHORIZATION FOR THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN A FIRST ADDENDUM TO 

LEASE BETWEEN THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK AND 70TH AVENUE, LLC - For 

property located at 6990 49th Street North

NOTE:  In January of 2015, the City entered into a Lease with 70th Avenue, LLC for the property located at 

6990 49th Street North.  The leased premise is currently used by the Community Redevelopment Police 

Unit.  The Lessor and the City have agreed to lease an additional eight hundred (800) square feet, adjoining 

the original leased space, at no additional charge.  This First Addendum to Lease increases the leased space 

by an additional eight hundred square feet.

ACTION: (Approve - Deny) Authorization for the City Manager to sign an Addendum to Lease 

between the City of Pinellas Park and 70th Avenue, LLC for property located at 6990 49th 

Street North. 

Department: Community Development

Addendum, Lease Agreement, Attorney Letter - 70th Ave LLCReference Material:

V.  REGULAR AGENDA

VI. COMMENTS BY COUNCIL MEMBERS AND QUESTIONS – COUNCIL TO
COUNCIL

VII. ADJOURNMENT

PLEASE NOTE that if a person decides to appeal any decision made by City Council with respect to 

any matter considered at the above-cited meeting, the person will need a record of the proceedings and, 

for such purpose, may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record 

includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. The City maintains a digital 

recording of all public hearings. In the event that you wish to appeal a decision, the digital recording 

may or may not adequately insure a verbatim record of the proceedings; therefore, you may wish to 

provide a court reporter at your own expense (Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED — An interpreter for the hearing impaired will be made available 

upon requests made at least 72 hours in advance.
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City of Pinellas Park

Staff Report

File #: 16-163, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 8/11/2016���

CONSIDERATION OF A REQUEST FOR THE FOLLOWING WAIVERS: PARTIAL
STREETSCAPE BUFFER REDUCTION, PARTIAL PERIMETER BUFFER REDUCTION AND
FULL INTERIOR GREEN SPACE WAIVER; AND A REQUEST FOR VARIANCES TO THE
FOLLOWING: INCREASE IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA RATIO FROM 76.55% TO 82%, TO
REDUCE THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PARKING SPACES FROM 20 SPACES TO 19
SPACES, TO REDUCE THE REAR YARD SETBACK FROM 15’ TO 10’ AND TO REDUCE THE
REQUIRED BUILDING SEPARATION FROM 15’ TO 10’ FOR THE EXPANSION OF THE
EXISTING BUSINESS FOR A PARCEL OF LAND GENERALLY LOCATED AT 11250 66TH
STREET. (MS 2016-21/BOA 2016-35, Andrew P.N. LLC)

PUBLIC HEARING, FIRST AND FINAL READING (Quasi-Judicial)

(Speaker - Dean Neal, Zoning Director)

NOTE: The applicant wishes to add a 40’ x 36’ storage structure as an expansion to an existing business. This
request caused the need for landscaping to be brought up to Code by 75% effecting the streetscape buffer,
perimeter buffer and greenspace requirements and variances to impervious surface area, building separation,
rear yard setback and parking.

ACTION: (Approve - Deny) Case No. MS 2016-21/BOA 2016-35 for a parcel of land generally located at
11250 66th Street, subject to the following conditions:

1. The applicant must deposit into the City Tree Bank account an amount equal to the cost of (3) three
intermediate trees and (6) six understory trees of eligible species listed in Section 18-1533, Landscape
Regulations, Land Development Code prior to C.O. for building.
2.  The addition will be for storage only.
3.  The rear yard setback shall be 10’ for the proposed structure.
4.  The building separation shall be 10’.
5.  The minimum parking requirement shall be 19 spaces.
6.  Impervious surface area shall not exceed 82% of lot area.
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City of Pinellas Park

Staff Report

File #: 16-147, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 8/11/2016���

ORDINANCE NO. 3988. ANNEXING INTO THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK A CERTAIN
PARCEL OF LAND GENERALLY LOCATED AT 9561 68TH STREET (ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF
PINELLAS COUNTY, INC. AX16-9)

PUBLIC HEARING, SECOND AND FINAL READING

(Speaker - Shannon Coughlin, Economic Development Manager)

NOTE: This is a voluntary annexation of 0.33 acres MOL of contiguous residential property located at 9561
68th Street.  There is a mobile home on the property.

C2 on 7/28/16 Council agenda.

ACTION:  (Pass - Deny) Ordinance No. 3988.

City of Pinellas Park Printed on 8/4/2016Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™P2

http://www.legistar.com/


P2



P2



P2



P2



P2



P2



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This page is left blank intentionally 

P2



City of Pinellas Park

Staff Report

File #: 16-152, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 8/11/2016���

ORDINANCE NO. 3989. AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK, FLORIDA,
AMENDING CHAPTER 18, SECTION 18-1501.5, LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE OF THE CITY OF
PINELLAS PARK, CODE OF ORDINANCES AND CITY ZONING MAP BY REZONING CERTAIN
PARCELS OF LAND GENERALLY LOCATED AT 6240 AND 6260 39TH STREET AND MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT "A", ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART
HEREOF; FROM “CH” HEAVY COMMERCIAL ZONING DISTRICT TO “M-1” LIGHT
INDUSTRIAL ZONING DISTRICT; CERTIFYING CONSISTENCY WITH THE CITY'S ADOPTED
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF
ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH TO THE EXTENT OF SUCH CONFLICT; PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (Z 2016-02, The Gentile Group)

PUBLIC HEARING SECOND AND FINAL READING (QUASI- JUDICIAL)

(Speaker - Dean Neal, Zoning Director)

NOTE: The applicant is requesting consideration to rezone two parcels of land generally located at 6240 and
6260 39th Street from “CH” Heavy Commercial to “M-1” Light Industrial or a zoning classification of a lesser
intensity as identified by Chapter 18, Land Development Code, of the City of Pinellas Park. The surrounding
land uses consist of: to the north, a contractor’s office and light manufacturing; to the south, Palm Lake Village
Apartments within Pinellas County jurisdiction; to the east, a contractor’s office, distribution center and garden
supply store; and to the west, Youth Park Disc Golf Course. Subject to any matters that may be discussed at the
hearing, staff has not identified any inconsistencies with the Comprehensive Plan and approval of the request
should not unduly burden adopted levels of service for City infrastructure. The Planning and Zoning
Commission recommended APPROVAL at its hearing on July 7, 2016.

C3 on 7/28/16 Council agenda.

ACTION:  (Pass - Deny) Ordinance No. 3989.
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City of Pinellas Park

Staff Report

File #: 16-164, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 8/11/2016���

CONSIDERATION OF A PRELIMINARY PLAT FOR A TWO (2) LOT SUBDIVISION OF A
PARCEL GENERALLY LOCATED AT 8001 US HIGHWAY 19, WITH A VARIANCE TO REDUCE
REQUIRED PARKING ON LOT 1 FROM 1,061 SPACES TO 960 SPACES. (PL 2016-3(P)/BOA 2016-
33, Wal-Mart Stores East, LP)

PUBLIC HEARING - (QUASI- JUDICIAL)

(Speaker - Dean Neal, Zoning Director)

NOTE: The applicant has requested approval of a preliminary plat to provide for one (1) outparcel located
within the Wal-Mart Supercenter property, more particularly in the western side of the parking lot, directly
north of Murphy Oil Gas Station. This application comes about one year after the denial of a Planned Unit
Development (PUD) Overlay application to provide two (2) outparcels within the same parking lot. After
discussions with staff, the applicant has re-evaluated and revised the plans to submit this new application for
plat approval. One variance is requested to reduce the required parking within Lot 1 (to remain Wal-Mart). A
parking study has been provided by Stonefield Engineering to demonstrate that the property will exceed
parking demand with the 10% reduction in spaces.
The surrounding land uses consist of: to the north, Golden Gate Mobile Home Park; to the east, Sunset Palms
Mobile Home Park; to the south, Matter Brothers Furniture; and to the west, commercial shopping and fast
food across US Highway 19.

ACTION: (Approve - Deny) After review of the Preliminary Plat and the review criteria of Section 18-103.4
and the review criteria associated with variances in Section 18-1537, I move to APPROVE/DENY Case No. PL
2016-3(P)/BOA 2016-33 on a parcel of land generally located at 8001 US Highway 19, subject to the following
condition:

1. Parking supply for Lot #1 may be no less than 960 spaces.
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City of Pinellas Park

Staff Report

File #: 16-161, Version: 2 Agenda Date: 8/11/2016���

CONSIDERATION OF A REQUEST FOR A CONDITIONAL USE TO ESTABLISH A
“RESTAURANT, DRIVE-IN/DRIVE-THRU” IN THE “B-1” GENERAL COMMERCIAL ZONING
DISTRICT ON A NEW OUTPARCEL GENERALLY LOCATED AT 8001 US HIGHWAY 19. (CU
2016-13, Wal-Mart Stores East, LP)

PUBLIC HEARING, FIRST AND FINAL READING (Quasi-Judicial)

(Speaker - Dean Neal, Zoning Director)

NOTE: The applicant is requesting to establish a drive-thru restaurant on a proposed outparcel within the Wal-
Mart Supercenter property. Ingress/egress to and from the site will be through an access easement over the Wal
-Mart parcel. There are no waivers or variances associated with this request. Surrounding land uses include to
the north, south and east, the Wal-Mart; and to the west, commercial shopping and fast food across US
Highway 19. Subject to any matters that may be discussed at the hearing, staff has not identified any
inconsistencies with the Comprehensive Plan and approval of the request should not unduly burden adopted
levels of service for City infrastructure. The Planning and Zoning Commission recommended APPROVAL at
its hearing on July 7, 2016.

ACTION: (Approve - Deny) After review of the Conditional Use criteria of Section 18-1531.6 and the
requirements for “Restaurants, Drive-in/drive-thru" in Section 18-1531.10, I move to APPROVE/DENY Case
No. CU 2016-13 on a parcel generally located at 8001 US Highway 19.
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City of Pinellas Park

Staff Report

File #: 16-162, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 8/11/2016���

RESOLUTION NO. 16-12. A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK, FLORIDA,
VACATING A PORTION OF A UTILITY EASEMENT ON A PARCEL OF LAND GENERALLY
LOCATED AT 8921 US HIGHWAY 19 IN SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST;
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (V 2016-3, Daveroe Properties, LLC)

PUBLIC HEARING, FIRST AND FINAL READING
(Speaker - Dean Neal, Zoning Director)

NOTE: The applicant is requesting the vacation of a 10 foot wide by 200 foot long portion, as illustrated in
sheet 2 of Exhibit A, of a 20 foot wide sanitary sewer easement in the rear of the property. It has been
discovered after-the-fact that a building addition, permitted in 2001, encroaches upon this 10 foot wide portion.
There are no utilities located within the proposed area for vacation that require easements. No City Divisions
or private utility companies have objected to this request. The staff report identifies the following Findings of
Fact:

1.  The vacation is consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan.
2.  The various utility agencies and City divisions have no objection to the vacation.

ACTION: (Adopt - Deny) Resolution No. 16-12.
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City of Pinellas Park

Staff Report

File #: 16-158, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 8/11/2016���

ISSUANCE OF A WARRANTY DEED FOR COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
PURCHASED PROPERTIES - City of Pinellas Park to Community Redevelopment Agency

NOTE: This Warranty Deed transfers properties purchased by the Community Redevelopment Agency, from
the City of Pinellas Park to the Community Redevelopment Agency. Issuance and acceptance of this Warranty
Deed will correct the owner’s name on the titles to these properties.

ACTION: (Approve - Deny) Authorization for City Council to issue a Warranty Deed to the Community
Redevelopment Agency to correct ownership of Community Redevelopment Agency purchased properties.
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City of Pinellas Park

Staff Report

File #: 16-159, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 8/11/2016���

AUTHORIZATION FOR THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN AN ADDENDUM TO LEASE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK AND THE PINELLAS
PARK/GATEWAY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, INC. - For City-owned property located at Park
Station, 5851-C Park Boulevard

NOTE: In June of 2004, the City entered into a Lease Agreement with The Pinellas Park/Gateway Chamber of
Commerce, Inc. for City owned property located at 5851-C Park Boulevard. The initial Lease Agreement was
for a term of five (5) years, and has been renewed twice under the same terms and conditions for an additional
ten (10) years. This Addendum to Lease Agreement provides for an additional ten (10) year term, extending the
lease termination date from October 31, 2019 to October 31, 2026, and reduces the number of square feet
leased by the Lessee from 2,409 square feet to 890 square feet.

ACTION: (Approve - Deny) Authorization for the City Manager to sign an Addendum to Lease Agreement
between the City of Pinellas Park and The Pinellas Park/Gateway Chamber of Commerce, Inc. for property
located at 5851-C Park Boulevard.
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City of Pinellas Park

Staff Report

File #: 16-160, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 8/11/2016���

AUTHORIZATION FOR THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN A FIRST ADDENDUM TO LEASE
BETWEEN THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK AND 70TH AVENUE, LLC - For property located at
6990 49th Street North

NOTE: In January of 2015, the City entered into a Lease with 70th Avenue, LLC for the property located at
6990 70th Avenue North. The leased premise is currently used by the Community Redevelopment Police Unit.
The Lessor and the City have agreed to lease an additional eight hundred (800) square feet, adjoining the
original leased space, at no additional charge. This First Addendum to Lease increases the leased space by an
additional eight hundred square feet.

ACTION: (Approve - Deny) Authorization for the City Manager to sign an Addendum to Lease between the
City of Pinellas Park and 70th Avenue, LLC for property located at 6990 49th Street North.
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